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         THE TAMIL NADU ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

                     (Constituted under Section 82(1) of the Electricity Act, 2003)

     (Central Act 36 of 2003)

PRESENT :
Thiru S. Kabilan                                                                              - Chairman
Thiru B. Jeyaraman                                                                        -  Member
        and
Thiru R. Rajupandi                                                                         -   Member
SUO MOTU PROCEEDINGS
IN THE MATTER OF ISSUE OF SHOW CAUSE NOTICE DATED 6TH JANUARY 2009 IN REGARD TO FIXATION OF TARIFF FOR POWER PURCHASE FROM M/S.EID PARRY (INDIA) LTD.







In the above matter the Commission after giving reasonable opportunity to the Chief Engineer NCES pass the following:

ORDER DATED 29th JUNE 2009
1.
Issue of show cause notice dated 6-1-2009






In the show cause notice dated 6th January 2009 issued to CE, NCES, TNEB, the Commission while reproducing the letter No.CE/NCES/SE/EE/WCB/AEE-1/F.Go-gen/D804/08 dated 1-11-2008 of the Chief Engineer NCES, noted that the said letter conveys the impression that the rate of Rs.7.40 per unit for supply of power to TNEB’s grid by EID Parry Ltd., is final and ratification of the Commission is being sought for this rate. A copy of the letter is enclosed with this order. Rate determination is a violation of section 62(1)(a) of Electricity Act 2003 which has conferred this authority on this Commission.
2.
Provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 in regard to punishment for contravention of the directions by Appropriate Commission.








2 (1) 
Sections 142 and 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003) contain provisions with regard to punishment for contravention of directions or orders.  The said sections are reproduced below.

2 (2) ” Section 142:- Punishment for non-compliance of directions by Appropriate Commission.- In case any complaint is filed before the Appropriate Commission by any person or if that Commission is satisfied that any person has contravened any of the provisions of this Act or the rules or regulations made thereunder, or any direction issued by the Commission, the Appropriate Commission may after giving such person an opportunity of being heard in the matter, by order in writing, direct that, without prejudice to any other penalty to which he may be liable under this Act, such person shall pay, by way of penalty, which shall not exceed one lakh rupees for each contravention and in case of a continuing failure with an additional penalty which may extend to six thousand rupees for every day during which the failure continues after contravention of the first such direction.

2 (3) 
Section 146:- Punishment for non-compliance of orders or directions.- Whoever, fails to comply with any order or direction given under this Act, within such time as may be specified in the said order or direction or contravenes or attempts or abets the contravention of any of the provisions of this Act or any rules or regulations made thereunder, shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to three months or with fine which may extend to one lakh rupees, or with both in respect of each offence and in the case of a continuing failure, with an additional fine which may extend to five thousand rupees for every day during which the failure continues after conviction of the first such offence:


Provided that nothing contained in this section shall apply to the orders, instructions or directions issued under section 121. "

3. 
Initiation of proceedings and issue of summons to CE, NCES
Clause 16 (1) of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission's Conduct of Business Regulations 2004, empowers the Commission to initiate any proceedings suo motu.   In letter dated 30-1-2009, summons were issued to CE, NCES directing him to appear in person on 1-4-2009 and explain his position.  CE, NCES appeared in person and defended his order.
4.
Reply of CE, NCES to the show cause notice






CE, NCES, TNEB in his letter D992/09 dated 30-1-2009 while referring to clause (d) of the order dated 14-10-2008 issued by the Commission in M.P.No.33 of 2008, stated as follows:







“Based on the above direction of the Hon’ble TNERC, in order to meet out the acute power shortage in the state, for effective utilization of sugar mills co-generation plants capacity, for augmentation of power generation from sugar mill co-generation plants and in anticipation of approval from the Hon’ble TNERC only, the generators have been requested to supply power to TNEB grid immediately from their sugar mill co-generation plants by using coal during non crushing season vide ref.(3).  The above letter was issued in the interest of the public only and not in intentional  violation of Electricity Act”.







Clause (d) of the said order dated 14-10-2008 of the Commission in M.P.No.33 of 2008 is reproduced below:







“if the co-generation plants have already started supplying power on the basis of coal, the bids may have retrospective effect in view of the acute power shortage prevailing in the State”.

5.
Findings of the Commission






Clause (d) of the said order dated 14-10-2008 of the Commission is applicable only if the co-generation plants have already started supplying power to TNEB and that in the said clause (d), it was mentioned that the bids may have retrospective effect.  The said order did not specify any tariff.  It is to be noted that in the instant case, M/s.EID Parry (India) Ltd., to whom the letter dated 1-11-2008 was issued,  CE, NCES, has stated that the company had not started supply of   power.  In the said letter dated             1-11-2008 it is to be noted that the CE, NCES has requested the said company to start generation of power and export to grid immediately during non crushing period as informed already.  CE, NCES ought to have approached this Commission under section 62(1)(a)  read with section 86(1)(b) of the Electricity Act 2003 for fixation of tariff for the supply of power from the said generation company to TNEB.  







The Chief Engineer, NCES in his letter dated 1-11-2008 addressed to M/s.EID Parry Limited has stated as follows:







“Your offer for supply of power using imported coal to TNEB grid at the rate of Rs.7.40 / unit has been accepted by the Board.  You are requested to start generation of power and export to grid immediately during non crushing period as informed already.  The Board is also taking steps to file a petition with TNERC to permit the Board to purchase power at this rate.”







The letter conveys an impression that the decision regarding the rate of purchase of power has already been taken by the TNEB and that the approval of the Commission is a mere formality.  This reflects a poor grasp of the provisions of Sections 62 and 86 of the Electricity Act 2003.  Entrusting such an officer with key responsibility as Chief Engineer of Non Conventional Energy Sources would be a risk for the organization.







The Commission in a similar order dated 16-5-2008 relating to encroachment of the authority of the Commission observed as follows:

“Section 142 of the Act provides for penalty upto Rs. one lakh for each contravention and Rs. six thousand per day for continuing contravention.  Section 146 provides for criminal prosecution of those charged with contravention.  The Commission would like this case to be an example for all licensees and generators, who dare to contravene the orders of the Commission, deliberately and wilfully.  On two previous occasions, the TNEB has been let off without any penalty for non compliance of the orders of the Commission.  It is time to impose an exemplary penalty on those who seek to defy the authority of the Commission.  As this is the first case of penalty, the Commission decides to limit the penalty to Rs.ten thousand each on Member (Generation) and Chief Engineer (Private Power Project).  The fine shall be paid within thirty days of the order.  The Commission does not wish to seek criminal prosecution of the offenders this time”.  

In spite of the above findings of the Commission in its order dated 16-5-2008, CE, NCES has committed this violation.  The Chief Engineer, NCES appeared before the Commission and defended his order.   Despite his proven ignorance  of the Electricity Act 2003, there was no offer of apology in his reply to the show cause notice.  The Commission would have been inclined to accept an apology and drop further proceedings in such a situation.  Since no such option is available to the Commission, we deem it fit to come to the conclusion that the understanding of this officer of the Electricity Act 2003 is woefully inadequate.  This position needs to be duly reflected in the Annual Confidential Report of the Officer.  The Chairman, TNEB is directed to ensure that the order of the Commission is carried out and report compliance within six months.
6. Appeal






An appeal against this Order lies to the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity as per Section 111 of the Electricity Act 2003 within a period of forty five days.

Pronounced in the Open Court by the Commission on the 29th June 2009.
(Sd……………….)                         (Sd………………)                           (Sd………….)
(R. RAJUPANDI)        
          (B.JEYARAMAN)                            (S.KABILAN)

       Member                     
                  Member                                      Chairman 
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